STATE OF MICHIGAN	WAIVER OF JURISDICTION	JOINT LOCAL
	OVER CIVIL INFRACTIONS	ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER
6 th JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT		2019-07J
47 th DISTRICT COURT		2019-01J

Pursuant to MCL 712A.2e, the 6th Judicial Circuit Court and the 47th District Court enter into the following Agreement:

- The 6th Judicial Circuit Court waives jurisdiction of all civil infractions alleged to have been committed by juveniles within the geographic jurisdiction of the 47th District Court, except as follows:
 - Civil infractions committed by juveniles and accompanied with a criminal charge or charges;
 - b. Cases involving a charge of reckless driving which is reduced to careless driving or any other civil infraction;
 - c. Civil infractions specified by the Michigan Regulation and Taxation of Marihuana Act as provided in MCL 333.27965(3)(a) and (b), and if applicable, any accompanying civil infraction; and
 - d. Civil infractions specified by the Michigan Liquor Control Code as provided in MCL 436.1703, and if applicable, any accompanying civil infraction.
- 2. Upon execution of this Agreement, the 47th District Court has jurisdiction over the juvenile in the same manner as if an adult had committed the civil infraction. Copies of this Local Administrative Order and Agreement shall be provided to all affected law enforcement agencies. The Local Administrative Order and Agreement shall be effective June 1, 2019. Any modifications shall be provided to the State Court Administrative Office.

This Administrative Order rescinds Circuit Court Administrative Order 1999-09J and 47th District Court Administrative Order 1999-09J.

Hon. Shalina Kumar Chief Judge, 6th Judicial Circuit Court

auk u

6-3-19

JUN 17 2019

Hon. Marla E. Parker Chief Judge, 47th District Court

Date

Date